Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
March 11, 2021
6:30 p.m.

AGENDA

NOTE:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to Board of County Commissioners Zoning Commission (BCC) or
Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

With forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter, or other reasonable efforts to assist and accommodate persons
with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling 702-455-3530 or TDD 702-385-7486 or Relay Nevada toll free 800-326-~
6868, TD/TDD.

Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from insert name of contact at phone
number and is/will be available at the County’s website at www.clarkcountynv.gov.

If you do not wish to attend this meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing on this agenda, or provide general
public comment, please submit your comments via email to Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov, before 5pm, February 11, 2021.
Please include your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are commenting on, and your comment. Comments will be read
into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All comments received will be compiled into a document
and shared as part of the meeting’s minutes.

Board Members: Alexandria Malone — Chair Paul Thomas-Member

Bricieda Castro- Vice Chair Max Carter-Member
Earl Barbeau-Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892.jillniko@hotmail.com

County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William Covington, will.covington@clarkcountynv.gov;
Anthony Manor; manora@clarkcountynv.gov

L

Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call

Public Comment - This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda. No
discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to speak on
individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to speak to the Board/Council about
items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General
Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please step up to the
speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If
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Iv.
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any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or the
Board/Council by majority vote.

If you do not wish to attend the meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing on this agenda,
please submit your comments to Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov, before Spm, on February 11, 2021. Please
include your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are commenting on, and your comment. Comments
will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All comments received will
be compiled into a document and shared as part of the meeting’s minutes.

Approval of Minutes for February 25, 2021 (For possible action)
Approval of Agenda for March 11, 2021 and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For possible action)
Informational Items: Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings & County or community meetings and
events (for Discussion)
Planning & Zoning:
04/06/21 PC
1. NZC-21-0060-CORROW, TONY D. & GEORGE D.:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.5 acres from R-T (Manufactured Home Residential District) Zone to RUD
(Residential Urban Density) Zone.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduced setbacks; 2) reduced
intersection off-set; and 3) driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential; and 2) finished grade. Generally located on
the north side of Tonopah Avenue and the west side of Lincoln Road within Sunrise Manor (description on file).
WM/jvm/jd (For possible action)04/06/21 PC
2. TM-21-500016-CORROW, TONY D. & GEORGE D.:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 25 lots and common lots on 2.5 acres in an RUD (Residential Urban Density)
Zone. Generally located on the north side of Tonopah Avenue and the west side of Lincoln Road within Sunrise
Manor. WM/jvm/jd (For possible action)04/06/21 PC
3. NZC-21-0066-EDBON, LLC & HANSON D.A.D. TRUST:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 3.7 acres from R-4 (Multiple Family Residential - High Density) Zone to RUD
(Residential Urban Density) Zone.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street landscaping; 2) reduce
setback from a drainage channel; 3) reduce setback; 4) allow modified driveway design standards; and 5) reduce
street intersection off-set.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single family residential development; and 2) finished grade.
Generally located on the north side of Owens Avenue and the west side of Walnut Road within Sunrise Manor
(description on file). WM/md/jd (For possible action)04/06/21 PC
4. TM-21-500020-EDBON, LLC & HANSON D.A.D. TRUST:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 39 residential lots and common lots on 3.7 acres in an RUD (Residential
Urban Density) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Owens Avenue and the west side of Walnut Road
within Sunrise Manor. WM/md/jd (For possible action)04/06/21 PC
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VIIIL.

UC-21-0052-DENTWORKS BUSINESS TRUST & 51 v sEY FRANK TRS:

USE PERMIT to allow for vehicle rental in conjunction with an existing vehicle sales and maintenance facility
on 0.9 acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Fremont
Street, 700 feet north of Oakey Boulevard (alignment) within Sunrise Manor. TS/nr/jd (For possible
action)04/06/21PC

VS-21-0059-CRP III CHEYENNE LV, LLC:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Walnut Road located between Cheyenne Avenue
and Cecile Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file). WM/bb/jd (For possible action)04/06/21 PC

WS-21-0053-EARNEST, CHARLES V.:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2) reduce
building separation for accessory structures in conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0.1 acres
in an R-T (Manufactured Home Residential) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Glacier Avenue, 115
feet south of Lee Street within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/jd (For possible action)04/06/21 PC

04/07/21 BCC

8.

WS-21-0061-KCP CONCRETE PUMPS:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) parking lot landscaping; and 2) allow
modified driveway design standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) office/warehouse building; and 2) finished grade on a 4.1 acre
portion of an 8.7 acre site in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-75) (APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on the
east side of Lamb Boulevard and the north side of Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/rk/jd (For possible
action) 04/07/21 BCC

General Business:None

Comments by the General Public - A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the
Board's/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your
name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to
extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or the Board/Council by majority vote.

If you would like to provide written general public comment on an item not appearing on this agenda, but within the
general jurisdiction of this body, please submit your comments via email to Beatriz.martinez(@clarkcountynv.gov,
before 5:00 pm, February 11, 2021. Please include your name, address, and your comment. Comments will be read
into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All comments received will be compiled
into a document and shared as part of the meeting’s minutes.

Next Meeting Date: April 1, 2021

Adjournment

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd LV NV 89142 Bob Price Recreation Center 2050 Bonnie Lane, LV NV 89156 Parkdale Community Center
3200 Ferndale LV NV 89121 Sunrise Library 5400 Harris Ave. LV NV 89110

https://notice.nv.gov/
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
February 11, 2021

MINUTES

Board Members: Alexandria Malone — Chair — PRESENT Paul Thomas — PRESENT
Briceida Castro— Vice Chair -PRESENT Max Carter- PRESENT
Earl Barbeau — PRESENT Planning- Jillee Opiniano-Roland

Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com
County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez, Anthony Miller

IL

III.

Iv.

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
Public Comment: None

Approval of February 11, 2021 Minutes

Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved
Vote: 5-0/ Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for February 25, 2021

Moved by: Ms. Castro
Action: Approved
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

Informational Items: Ms. Castro announced that she was pleased to take the position of Vice-
chair and shared some information about herself and the work she does.
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vi.  Planning & Zoning

03/17121 BCC

1. VS-21-0042-A&M STRUCTURING 6, LLC & AVENDANOQO'S PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT INC:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Monroe Avenue located between Morning Sun Way
and Radwick Drive within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/rk/jd (For possible action) 03/17/21BCC
Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

2. WS-21-0041-A&M STRUCTURING 6, LLC & AVENDANO'S PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT INC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for full off-site improvements (partial paving, curb, gutter, sidewalk,
and streetlights) in conjunction with a minor subdivision parcel map on 4.4 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential)
Zone. Generally located on the north side of Monroe Avenue and the east side of Morning Sun Way within Sunrise
Manor. TS/rk/jd (For possible action)03/17/21 BCC
Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

VII.  General Business: Approval of Sunrise Manor TAB Bylaws- Motioned by Mr. Thomas 5-0 Unanimously

VIII.  Public Comment: None

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be March 11, 2021

X Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 6:55 p.m.
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04/06/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL LINCOLN RD/TON@PAH AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /
NZC-21-0060-CORROW, TONY D. & GEORGE D.; \

Zone to RUD (Residential Urban Density) Zone.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for tl
reduced intersection off-set; and 3) driveway geometric

X
Generally located on the north side of Tonopah Avenue ang the west1de of Lincoln Road within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). WMWOI’ possible actio

{ i,

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-19-702-021

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
10 fe&t wherg 15 feet is the minimum allowed per Table

1. Reduce the réar yard setback to
30.40-2 (d33% on).
2. Reduce intersectio ff-set to 46 T

where 125 feet is the minimum allowed per Title

Increase finishe grade to 54 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per
Section 3. 32.040 (a 200% increase).

SUNRISE M OR RESIDENTIAL SUBURBAN (UP TO § DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Preject Description
General Summary

e Site Address: N/A

e Site Acreage: 2.5



e Number of Lots/Units: 25
e Density (du/ac): 10

e Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 2,520/3,409
e Project Type: Single family residential

e Number of Stories: 2

e Square Feet: up to 1,498

e Open Space Required/Provided: 5,000/7,147

Neighborhood Meeting Summary
A virtual neighborhood meeting was conducted on Thursday

meeting.

Site Plans

. The pnblic stre ts are 60 feet wide w1th
X diresf access to Lincoln Road

Landscaping
Open space with 1z

The apphcant indicates that an RUD zoned subdivision will provide a nice transition from the R-
2 zoned properties to the north and Tonopah Avenue. In addition, the trend in the area is for
more residential development.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date

Number ‘ ‘

ZC-1083-00 = Zone district name change to R-T zoning Approved { September
by BCC 200

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use \

North & | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-2 }W B{ﬁienna
South du/ac) ,

East & | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-T “Manyfactured hom residental
West du/ac) B / e ; :
X 7
Related Applications ( < / > N
Application Request \ /
Number

TM-21-500016 | A tentative map for a 25Npt single i\ﬂily re:%ential subdivision is a
companion item on thjg'agenda.

sguest mee Ms and purposes of Title

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the propost
30.

Analysis
Current Planning

Zone Change

The applicant sha prov1d Compelhng Justif tion that approval of the nonconforming zoning

Cs that the area has developed as a mixture of housing types including
, single family, and multiple family.

years. The parcels surrounding the subject site on all 4 sides are all planned for and developed at
Residential Suburban densities. A parcel to the southwest of this site was approved for RUD
zoning in 2005; however, that project was never developed and the mobile home park that was
going to be removed is still located on that parcel.



2. The density and intensity of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning is
compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area.

The applicant indicates that the residential developments in the area are mostly zemed R-T, R-2,
and some R-4. In addition, the applicant states that the proposed community 48 consistent with
the existing developments in the area. Also, there is an RUD development 660/Teet to the
southwest of this project.

Remdentlal Suburban densities. A parcel to the southwest
zoning in 2005; however, that project was never developg

een no change in law, policies, and trends that make this request
Single family residential developments, with planned land uses of
{ are located 1mmed1ate1y to the north, south, east and west of the pro;ect

requiremenfs of a compelling justification to warrant approval of the nonconforming zone
boundary amendment to RUD zoning; therefore, staff recommends denial.

Waivers of Development Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the




property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or gther factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of Development Standards #1 S/
The intent of the setbacks is to ensure a minimum distance and buffer is maintained\between the

\.
safe or oergn
THis project ha€ much

¢$ to the west are over 1
size, the properties to the
with this development. In

the proposed houses; therefore, staff recommends denial.

Design Review#1
Staff finds that the design of the proposed subdivision ¢

the'se making a right turn from Street "A" and the
¢, staff cannot support this request.

Walml1en Standards #3

Siaff has concerns W ith the request to reduce the distance from the back of curb radius to the
‘esidential dyeway. \[he\raffic #fying to entering the subdivision will come to an immediate
conflity with those warnting %o atcess their residential driveways and may cause stacking in the
ublic right-of-w ay cre: ting a safety hazard. The minimum requirement ensures both traffic on
‘onopah Avenug can agcess the site and that those wishing to gain access to the driveways can
do® 0 safely)\ Thereforg, staff cannot support this request.

DesiginReview #
This de\swwew represents the maximum grade difference along the boundary of this
application,/This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies required for this application.
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval. However, since Planning cannot
support this application in its entirety, staff cannot support this design review.




Staff Recommendation
Denial. This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final
action on May 5, 2021 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.

the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning /;>

If approved:
e Resolution of Intent to complete in 4 years.
e Applicant is advised that the County is current]y rewrttng Title 30 and future“and use
applications, including applications for extensions of timgs will be reviewed for
yme of application; a new application
for a nonconforming zone boundgr¢ ay b}ﬁ(equired in the event the

the project has not commenced or has b antial work towards completion

within the time sp%

Public Works - Devel

/

ent -|F ire\‘revention

-2021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: STORYBOOK HOMES
CONTACT: LUCY STEWART, LAS CONSULTING, 1930 VILLAGE CENTER CIRCLE,

BLD 3 STE 577, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP.NUMBER: _ N 2 =721 0060 DATE FILED: _2 1 = } z\
1 TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) . PLANNER ASSIGNED: ____ _J¢T = 5
w | TABICAC: SIS\ E A AwSE TABI/CAC DATE: ?t “2 Zi
B ZONE CHANGE i MEBATE: ylefzi
1 CONFORMING (zC) % | TeMEEINGOATE v
B NONCONFORMING (NzC) BCC MEETING DATE: e Shfz
FEE: 6Y3%-
U USE PERMIT (UC) 7
T VARIANCE (vC) naMe: 10ny & George Corrow
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT Z « | ADDREss: 8451 Drop Camp
o
STEIARDSIE) wZ | ciry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV z1p.
X DESIGN REVIEW (OR) 83 | reLerrone: CELL:
JS.PUBLIC HEARING o E-MAIL:

L ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

. Storybook Homes
1 STREET NAME / AN

NUMBERING CHANGE (3C) % ADDRESS: 3625 S Town Center Dr
T WAIVER OF CONDITIONS woy | S | ©TY: Las Vegas sTATE: NV___z1p: 89135
= TELEPHONE: ceLL: 702-460-3436
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION %, < | e-maiL: jcooper@sbhiv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
T ANNEXATION :
ERUEIE AN — LAS Consulting-Lucy Stewart
= EXTENSION OF TIME 1) £ | aporess: 1930 Vilage Center Circle Bldg 3.577
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION %) é city: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip. 89134
1 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | TELEPHONE: 702-499-6469 ceLL: 702-499-6469
‘ 8 | emaiL: stewplan@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #: 165577

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-19-702-021

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Lincoln & Tonopah
PROJECT DEscRIPTION: NZC forresidential development

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {{ am, We are] the owner{s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the oroperty involved in this application, or {am, are} otherwise qualified to initiate
this application unxler Clark County Cede: that the information on the altached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and ali the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing ran be conducted. (5, ‘Wej also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designes, to enter the premises and o instal] any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

C;C/) /?MMM _ _/;’,(/; . p Cz(_/?_,ﬂ_&‘ﬂuj

Property Owner (Signature)* Propefty Owner (Print) ESPINCSA 1
STATE OF Nevada \\}\ Notary Pubic - State of Nevada §
COUNTY OF Clare E4 Gounty of Clark
SUBSCRISED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON __ A/ CVtiber 25, A01L {DATE]

By Tenu Cerppuxvy
NOTARY R
PUBLIC: r;jzr-rm?—“"‘

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authorily {or equivalent), power of atiorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or propery owner
is & corporation, partnership, frust, or provides signature in a representative capacity

Rewv. 10/21/20



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: DATE FILED:
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) " PLANNER ASSIGNED:
‘ L | TABICAC: TABICAC DATE:
B ZONE CHANGE = J—
0 CONFORMING (zC) @ | PCMEETING DATE:
B NONCONFORMING (NzC) BCC MEETING DATE:
FEE:
O USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC) | name: Tony & George Corrow
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT = o | ADDREsS: 8451 Drop Camp
SERRRATEOINE) 4 | ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zp.
O DESIGN REVIEW (DR) 83 | TeLePHONE: CELL:
T PUBLIC HEARING o E-MAIL:

0  ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

U STREET NAME/

Name: Storybook Homes

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) % ADDRESS: 3625 S Town Center Dr
T WAIVER OF CONDITIONS woy | S | CITY: Las Vegas state: NV_zp: 89135
2 | TELEPHONE: ceLL: 702-460-3436
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION &) < | e-maiL: jcooper@sbhlv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
©1 ANNEXATION
REGLIEGT (e name: FAS Consulting-Lucy Stewart
2 RSN DETRE, £ | anoress: 1930 Vilage Center Gircle Bldg 3.577
(ORIGINAL APPLIGATION %) § city: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zip: 89134
L APPLICATION REVIEW (AR g€ | TELEPHONE: ?62499'6‘1269 cELL: 702-499-6469
8 | E-maiL: stewplan@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #: 165577

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-19-702-021

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Lincoln & Tonopah
PROJECT DEscRIPTION: NZC forresidential development

{1, We} the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are} otherwise qualified to initate

this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
hergin are in all respacts true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be compiete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, fo enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpese of advising the public of the propased application,

Property Oiner (Signature)* PropertyOwner (Print)

A A R LY
A v CRISTINA A, ESPINOSA %
STATE OF v ivaed 2 - Nevada £
COUNTY OF Clarlc i F;”Z“;Wi‘fé'i;’; :
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON _A 0VEmbrr 24, 2028 (DATE}
By Geerge  Covyrpax>? )

NOTARY @;’ .
PUBLIC: C7720%

*NOTE: Carp.cra’ze ceclaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentati
1S 3 corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in z representative capacity.

on is required if the applicant andfor properly owner

Rev. 10/21/20



LAS Consulting, Inc.

1930 Village Center Circle, Bldg 3, Suite 577
Las Vegas, NV 89134

(702) 499-6469-cell.

(702) 946-0857-fax

February 8, 2021

Mr. Jared Tasko, Principal Planner
Clark County Current Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Project Description and Compelling Justification - 20-100836

Dear Mr. Tasko:

Please accept this letter as our project description and compelling justification for a non-
conforming zone change. The project is as follows:

Project Description:

The subject parcel is currently zoned: PRE 20-100823

Planned Land Use: Manufactured Home Residential (R-T) Sunrise Manor

Requested Zoning: RUD- Residential Urban Density-up to 14 units per acre.

The request is 2.1 acres located at the northwest corner of Tonopah Avenue and Lincoin
Road. There are R-2 developments to the north and to the south across Tonopah Road,
and R-T zoning to the west and to the east of the site.

Storybook Homes proposes to develop a RUD single-family residential development on
the northwest corner of Tonopah Avenue and Lincoln Road. The development includes
25 residential lots and 5 open space County code requires a minimum lot of size of 2000
square feet and the minimum shown on this request is 2520 square feet with an
average of 2641 square feet. The internal roadways will consist of 37" wide private
streets. All houses will be two stories in height.



Waivers:
We are requesting:

1) Drawing No 222 Driveway & BCR Separation - Standard is 12’ from BCR to Driveway.
We are asking to be allowed 5.9’ for Lot 9 only (a 51% decrease).

This proposed development would be zoned RUD with typical lot sizes of 35" x 70". It is
not uncommon for projects that are zoned RUD to request this type of waiver. For this
particular lot, the site layout was designed to provide additional width for Lot 9 to allow
for a 5.9” BCR to driveway distance. Tonopah Avenue is a 60' ROW. Observed traffic flow
in this area is substantially below typical traffic volumes and effectively serves as a
residential street. This community will also have private streets with speed limits posted
to keep vehicular speeds low which will aid in the safety of vehicles pulling out of
driveways near intersections.

2) Title 30.56.090e Intersection Separation — Standard offset 125". We are requesting
46.11" as measured from back of curb to back of curb or 89.25’ as measured from center
line to center line reduction.

This waiver pertains to the proposed entry street off Tonopah and the existing entry
road across the street. Tonopah traffic volumes are extremely light, and as such, do not
function as a 60" ROW road. This neighborhood is already built out with very few
undeveloped parcels available for future developments. Future traffic flows therefore
will remain largely unchanged. Left hand turns from both directions should occur
unimpeded.

3) Table 30.40-2 RUD — Rear Principal Structure Setback — Standard “Building additions”
up to 50% of the width of the building may encroach into the setback up to 10 feet from
the rear property line. We request a waiver that allows for up to 60% of the width of the
building may encroach into the setback up to 10 feet from the property line. This
represents a 20% increase.

Design Review
We are requesting a design review to increase the grade by three feet.
In addition, we are requesting a design review for the house plans.

This proposed increase greatly enhances the useability of the proposed house plans for

prospective home buyers. We are requesting this waiver for the entire subdivision as all
house plan models have this feature.

3% ]



Compelling Justification "Compelling Justification" means the satisfaction of the
following criteria for proposed nonconforming zone boundary amendments:

1. A change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption, re-adoption or
amendment of the land use plan that have substantially changed the character or
condition of the area, or the circumstances surrounding the property, which
makes the proposed nonconforming zone boundary amendment appropriate;

The area has developed as a mixture of housing types- mobile home estates, single
family homes and multi-family. An RUD development will provide for home
ownership and provide a nice transition between the R-2 development and the
Tonopah Avenue.

2. The density or intensity of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning is
compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area; The
residential developments in the area are mostly R-T, R-2 with some R-4 in the area.
This proposed community is consistent with the existing developments in the area.
There is an existing RUD development 660 feet to the southwest.

3. There will not be a substantial adverse effect on public facilities and services, such
as roads, access, schools, parks, fire and police facilities, and stormwater and
drainage facilities, as a result of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning;
This requested density for this property is similar to the area and the impact on
services will be similar to existing development.

This proposed small residential development and will add less than 11 students to
the local schools (all levels).

4. The proposed nonconforming zoning conforms to other applicable adopted
plans, goals, and policies; and discourage nonconforming zone changes. Any
approvals for nonconforming zoning requests should be conditioned to provide
buffering from adjacent conforming properties. The adjacent parcels are R-T, R-
2, and R-4 zoned property and the trend is for residential development in this area.

10 Encourage site designs to be compatible with adjacent land uses and off-site
circulation patterns, especially when the adjacent land use is a lower density or
intensity. The adjacent parcel to the south and north are zoned R-2, with R-T to
the east and west. The trend in the is for residential development in this area

14 All developments should be designed to accommodate and encourage
recycling. This design will accommodate the recycling truck.

16 All new perimeter walls, fences, driveways, trails, and other surfaces should
be decorative. Encourage designs to visually minimize the stark appearance of a
monotonous block wall face and should use alternative materials made from
renewable and recyclable sources that do not trap and radiate heat. Incorporate

(%)



design elements to discourage graffiti and encourage graffiti-resistant wall
treatments. All planned walls will be decorative.

39 Appropriate buffers, setbacks, parking, landscaping, and other regulated
onsite and off-site development issues should be included in single family

developments. Landscaping is provided to create an attractive streetscape.

We believe this request will be an asset to the community and respectfully request
approval of this application.

Yours truly,
Lucy Stewowt

Lucy Stewart



04/06/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

TONOPAH & LINCOLN TONOPAH AVE/LINCOLN RD
(TITLE 30) ,

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-21-500016-CORROW, TONY D. & GEORGE D.:

Urban Density) Zone.

Generally located on the north side of Tonopah Avenue and/h: side, of LincolmRoad within
Sunrise Manor. WM/jvm/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: <

APN:
140-19-702-021

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - RESIDENTIAL SUBURB UP TO 8 D}

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

ith an average lot size of 2,641 square feet. The public streets are 60 feet wide with
5 foot wide sidewalks on each side. Eight lots are proposed to take direct access to Lincoln Road
and 3 lots are proposed to take direct access to Tonopah Avenue. Ingress/egress to the interior of
the subdivision is provided from Tonopah Avenue by a private street and 1 stub street that are 37
feet wide with no sidewalks which provide access to the interior lots.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number ; ik )
ZC-1083-00 | Zone district name change to R-T Approved  September
by BCC 200¢
Surrounding Land Use /
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Ex:st;n{g Land Use \
North & | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-2 Si W}\ﬁdennéi\
. South | du/ac)
' East & | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-T Mm factured homie residential
West | du/ac)
( 7> <7
Related Applications
Application | Request /
Number
NZC-21-0060 | A nonconforming zo gA}l‘(aﬁv\;c’o\rt:cla‘ﬁﬁ the \{c: to RUD zoning for a
- single family residentigi"developrhent is a conipanion‘item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the p
30.

oposad raquest meers th goals and purposes of Title

Analysis
Current Planning
This request meets'the temiative/ map fequiremyents ap outlined in Title 30. However, since staff

Staff Recommendatjon
i s itesa willbe forwarded to oard of County Commissioners’ meeting for final
actipf on May 5, 2821 at 9:00 a.ry., unless otherwise announced.

Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final
map for all, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded
within 4 years or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
® Drainage study and compliance;
* Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differerfoes outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage ti ough the site;
Traffic study and compliance;
Full off-site improvements.
¢ Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not pre<ent Public
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Ti i
approvals.

‘orks from
s land use

Current Planning Division - Addressing ,
* Approved street name list from the Combined Fire G midations Center shall’ be

provided
* Private streets shall have approved street names‘and suffiy

Building Department - Fire Prevention

e Applicant to show fire hydrant locafions.on-site; any_that h%ants and spacing will be
required for homes on Lincoln Re4d.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



#

TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE -
@ | APP.NUMBER: _T™M-21-gooo|l DATEFILED: ___Z l k4
® TENTATIVE MAP (TM) % PSS
2 | TABICAC: TABICAC DATE:
& PC MEETING DATE:
E BCC MEETING DATE:
FEE:

NAME: Tony & George Corrow

E o | ADDRESS: 8451 Drop Camp
W2 | cimy: Las Vegas state: NV zip. 89123
g © | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL:
NAME: Storybook Homes
% ADDRESS: 3625 S. Town Center Dr.
€ | cimy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zjp; 89135
é TELEPHONE: /02-877-7040 CELL:
E-MAIL: Jcooper@sbhiv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
= name: Las Consulting- Lucy Stewart
g appress: 1930 Village Center Circle 3-577
g |cimy: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV 7p. 89134
E TELEPHONE: 702-499-6469 ceLL: 702-489-6469
8 E-MAIL: Stewplan@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #: 165577

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-19-702-021

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 1onopah & Lincoln
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: 1 onopah & Lincoln

i, We) the undersignad swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoi\ged in this appiication, or {am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings auar;hgd hergm. gm gl the statements and answers
contained herein are in afl respects true and carrect to the best of my knowledge and befief, and the undersigned undetstam_is that this application n}ust be oam-p}e& and ac::m_'ate
before a hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Departmant, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
signs on s?.d property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed gx}gﬁc&ﬂo& o

]
F,

/ 4 EFL gy oo { Y i ol {(k, W

e

erty = Property Owner (Print  SSSTASSASAAL S LA SRR
ik Q“‘frf?'fg\ig“at“m RES B . STEPHANEE M. GONZALEZ %
sreor UG 1 7.7 Notary Pubc - State of Nevad |
COUNTY OF .oALA e Ay % " County of Clark :
SUBSCRIBED AND, SWO! a»;ssf\one MEON D({{"’{ﬁ\a{i \h-JiL {DATE) ; 205 APPT NO. 17-3184-1
By x;fa‘? AAL 1 (O Y ot F 5 My Aop. Expires Aug, 26, 2021 E
s e (AL e i ——

PSRV WSS e

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivafe?ﬁ}, power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corcoration, nartnershir, frust, or crovides siznature in a representative capacity

Rev, 6/12/20




04/06/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OWENS AVE/WALNUT RD
(TITLE 30)

Vi
PUBLIC HEARING /’/

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
NZC-21-0066-EDBON, LLC & HANSON D.A.D. TRUST:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 3.7 acres from R-4 (Multiple Fapfily Resi er;i}\High Density)
Zone to RUD (Residential Urban Density) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) rdduce siyeet
landscaping; 2) reduce setback from a drainage channgt; 3) reduce sétback; 4) allow modified
driveway design standards; and 5) reduce street interseStion offaget ‘

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) single fymily re 1den
finished grade.

development; and 2)

Generally located on the north side of Owens Av ue and the west s1 e of Walnut Road within
Sunrise Manor (description on file). W I/md/Jd (For )SSlble tion

\\ \ LYl

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-19-403-001

1. Reduce st

2. 2 setbaa from dram

aily ¢ 51dence) to encroach into the rear setback up to 10 feet from the rear
operty hne where a maximum addition up to 50 percent of the width of the
buildifig is permitted per Table 30.40-2.
Reduce the driveway distance to a spandrel to 6 feet where a minimum distance of 12 feet
iSrequired per Uniform Standard Drawing 222 (a 50% reduction).’
5. ReducCe street intersection off-set to 101 feet where a minimum of 125 feet is required per
Chapter 30.52 (a 19.2% reduction).

s 2% /
< feet where\| 3 eet is required per Table 30. 40 2 (a 33.4% reduction).
\ it byilding additions for up to 60 percent of the width of the building (single
f




DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. Single family residential development.

2. Increase finished grade to 36 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the styndard per
Section 30.32.040 (a 100% increase).

LAND USE PLAN:

BACKGROUND: £
Project Description
General Summary / \
e Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: 3.7 ' />
5

Number of Lots: 39 lots with 9 common elemeiys
Density (duw/ac): 11
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 2,450 { ross/net@)w (gross/net)
Project Type: Single family residentjdl dsyvelopment
Number of Stories: 2
Building Height (feet): 28
Square Feet: 1,323 to 1,498
Open Space Required/Provided: 7,3

® @ & & @ o o ¢ o

' a single family residential development. The
L December 14, 2020, as required by the
5. The required meeting notices were mailed

corner of the'site adjgéent to private street “A”, requires a waiver to reduce the driveway distance
to a spandrel to 6 feet where a minimum distance of 12 feet is required. The interior of the
developxient isderviced by multiple private streets, measuring 37 feet in width. Private street
“A” is oNepted in an east/west direction and connects to Walnut Road. Private street “A”
terminates at the western portion of the development, adjacent to common element “C”. Private
streets “B” through streets “D”, oriented in a north/south direction, stem from private street “A”
and terminate along the south boundary of the project site, adjacent to Owens Avenue. Common
element “C”, located at the northwest portion of the site with an area measuring 7,822 square
feet, provides the open space for the development where 7,800 square feet of open space is
required. Waiver of development standards to reduce the rear yard setback and permit building



additions for up to 60 percent of the width of the building (single family residence) to encroach
into the setback up to 10 feet from the rear property line is requested for the 39 lots. Existing 5
foot wide attached sidewalks are located along Owens Avenue and Walnut Road. No,sidewalks
are provided within the interior of the single family residential development. Lefts 18 through
Lots 19 are immediately adjacent to the drainage channel, necessitating the request to reduce the
setback from the channel. The increase to the finished grade, up to 48 m}zes will He centrally
located within the site,

Landscaping

where 15 feet of landscaping is required per Code.
gallon trees planted 15 feet on center m conjunction

ling”of lots 1 thtedgh 15,
per Code requirements. The existing single family residential d 'elop ent to the north consists
of R-T zoning with a planned land use of Residentis ©  Street landscape areas,
measuring 5 feet in width, are provided withi cvelopment along the north
¢ areas feature 15 gallon
trees. A proposed 6 foot hlgh decorat've pemmeter lock isNocated along the east and south
boundaries of the project site, adjacent to\Walni Road ard. Oweng Avepfie, respectively.

The plans depict 6 differen
feet. The proposed mo
depict different optio
veneer.

jons (2 for eac modmé/ha maximum height of up to 26.5
s consistof a stiycco exterior with a pitched, concrete tile roof, and
< on the elevatjons siych as gop-outs, shutters, window trims, and stone

Floor Plans
The plans depict 3

VNI
\ Applicant’s Ju\;ﬁcatm

\The appljcant st tes the smgle famﬂy residences are siding to Owens Avenue, and the attached

50 percent to 60 percent, in the rear yard, is minimal and represents a 12
e street intersection off-set waiver is a common waiver for subdivisions with

thru Lots 3910 mitigate the separation distance. This development will consist of private streets
with posted speed limits which will mitigate any safety concerns and keep vehicular speeds low
which will aid in the safety of vehicles pulling out of driveways near intersections. The
proposed development is a request to rezone to RUD with typical lot sizes of 35 feet by 70 feet.
It is not uncommon for projects that are zoned RUD (or even R-2) to request this type of waiver.
For this lot, the site layout was designed to provide additional width for Lot 1 to allow 6 feet



from the back of curb radius to the driveway distance. Although Walnut Road is an 80 foot wide
right-of-way, observed traffic flow in this area is substantially below typical traffic volumes.

Prior Land Use Requests N , /\

. Application Request ActioV
' Number

| WC-18-400223 | Waivers of conditions of a zone change
' (NZC-0171-08) | requiring the following: 1) a maximum of 96| b¢

| units; and 2) turn the building on the northwes}, -
corner of the site so it is oriented north/sg
instead of east/west in conjunction with a
proposed  multiple  family  rgsidenti;
development - expired -
- WS-18-0792 Reduced street landscaping area fc{&a\prop s

Novefmber
2018

multiple family residential dgvelopmént
(apartments) - expired P

NZC-0171-08 First extension of time cclassify thi site to NApproved | June 2011
(ET-0048-11) R-4 zoning for an apaftment templex - 2gning | by BCC
made permanent with this applicat

DR-0209-09 Apartment complex ynd alwaiver 0\0{1‘1‘; Approved | May 2009
equir

of a zone change (I\ "C-0071>08) r by BCC
maximum of 96 units - explr

NZC-0171-08 Recw site \0 R-E’ zonj n | Approved | May 2008
aparjrfient complex by BCC

7C-1083-00 }eélasm the ?zstem rtxon\of the subject | Approved | September
) parce rom JI-Ctg R-T z ungz by BCC 2000

Surrounding La%q Use
Planned Lund Use Zoring Dlstrict Existing Land Use
North -Resideatial )&\urban\Qp to -T Single family residential
/ du/ac)
South | City of Las Vegds C-1 Shopping center
/] East< Residential Sy burb@ to 8 | R-T Undeveloped
du/ac) :
West | Phblic Vacilitiés ' R-T Drainage channel
\ NV
Related Applicati

Appliﬁox/ Request
Numbe

TM-21-500020 | A tentative map request for 39 single family residential lots is an RUD zone
is a companion item on this agenda.




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis
Current Planning

Zone Change

The applicant indicates the area has dev%s\ﬁ\
estates, single family homes and multiplg’Tamily.
ownership and provide a nice transitio§ between thewynobile “home estates and the traffic on
\
Immediately to the north of the proposed subdivision 1s an exfsting single family residential
development zoned R-T wi ¢ idl Suburban. Approximately 160

planned land use of ‘
multiple family d¢ vith a\planned land use of Residential High.
Approximately X/5 feet tx jett sip€ is a multiple family development zoned R-4
with a planned [ A } Center. A second single family residential
development, locatey : he site, is zoned R-2 with a planned land use of
Residenu ) in This afea is for both single family residential development

Ny The proposed zone change to RUD for single family
istent and compatible with the existing and approved

e densiy and fntensity of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning is compatible
wilk the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area.

Theéq:{licant statesthe residential developments in the area are mostly R-T, R-2 with some R-4
in the axea. This yfroposed community is consistent with the existing developments in the area.

ImmediM the north of the proposed subdivision is an existing single family residential
development zoned R-T with a density of 5.7 dwelling units per acre and a planned land use of
Residential Suburban. Approximately 710 feet to the west is an existing multiple family
development zoned R-3 with a density of 18 dwelling units per acre and a planned land use of
Residential High. Approximately 375 feet to the east of the project site is a multiple family
development zoned R-4 with a density of 24.6 dwelling units per acre and a planned land use of



Residential Urban Center. A second single family residential development, located 745 feet to
the east of the site, is zoned R-2 with 7.6 dwelling units per acre and a planned land use of
Residential Suburban. Therefore, staff finds that the density and intensity of the, proposed
project, a single family residential development with a density of 11 dwelling ?Xz\ acre, is
compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area.

3. There will not be a substantial adverse effect on public facilitiex’and services, such as
roads, access, schools, parks, fire and police facilities, and stormwater an¥ drainage

4. The proposed nonconforming zoning coyfsgms to other applivable adopted plans, goals,

Summa

Zone Change

Although there are not any recent trends changing the character and condition of the area, staff
finds the density and intensity of the proposed project is consistent and compatible with existing
and planned developments in this area. However, since staff is not supporting the associated
waivers of development standards and design reviews with this request, staff cannot support the
nonconforming zone boundary amendment.



Waivers of Development Standards
Accordmg to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its ex1st1ng location by showing that the uses of the area adjac
property included in the waiver of development standards Tequest will not b affe ed in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of developme
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative stangdrd, or

Waiver of Development Standards #1
Staff acknowledges the proposed street landscaping along Owens Avenyz/and Walnut Rdad will
improve the aesthetics of the area. While the proposed width ¢f the sifeet landscape area may be
compatible w1th the surroundmg developments, staff finds the requést tg,reduce the‘width 0 he

Waiver of Development Standards #2
The requested setback reduction from the existi
therefore, staff recommends denial.

Waiver of Development Standards #3

proposed models. Staff fimdsthe requesy is a ‘Self-ir
denial, /M N

Desiun Review #1

Comprehensive ! by providi driety of elevations with artlculatlng building
facades. However, staff finds the requlred open space for the project should be centrally located
w1th1n the-de glopmi at, and\pot retegated to the northwest corner of the pl‘Q]CCt site. The

Furthermore, staff finds the lack of sidewalks within the
potential vehicle and pedestrian conflicts. Therefore, staff

the distance fropf the back of curb radius to the residential driveway, drivers entering the
n will have to slow down or potentlally stop to allow future residents to enter or exit
, which could cause stacking in the right-of-way. Therefore, staff cannot support

Walnut Road is .;?ffector street with a significate volume of traffic. With the request to reduce

this request.

Waiver of Development Standards #5
The reduction in the street intersection off-set, combined with the request in Waiver of
Development Standards #4, further reduces the safety of vehicles entering and exiting the




subdivision. Both requests may cause safety hazards by not allowing a safe transition to private
property from the public right-of-way. Therefore, staff cannot support this request.
Design Review #2 //\

This design review represents the maximum grade difference along the Woundary” of this
application. This information is based on preliminary data to set the worsyCase scgfiario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies requirgd for this\application.
Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring ap’alternate desixn to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval. Howe\er, sincd Plannitg cannot
support the application in its entirety, staff cannot support this desfgn'ekj

Staff Recommendation

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission mds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated i i aster Plan, Title 30, and/or

Current Planning
If approved:

2
2 advi hat the N ounty is cu nﬂy rewntmg Title 30 and future land use

1endment may be requu*ed in the event the
e subject application are proposed to be modified
circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or
ctension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the
or there has been no substantial work towards completion

e If required by the Regional Transportation Commission (RTC), dedicate and construct
right-of-way for bus turnout including passenger loading/shelter areas in accordance with
RTC standards.



e Applicant is advised that off-site improvement permits may be required and that approval
of this application will not prevent Public Works from requiring an alternate design to

meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approvals. /\

Building Department - Fire Prevention

e No comment. / <
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) s
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) reg 1W en completed for

this project; to email sewerlocation cleanwaterteam.cofi a
#0126-2020 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that floy contrik
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: STORYBOOK HOMES

BLDG 3 STE 577, LAS VEGAS, NV 89134




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: M(-2] - 0066 DATE FILED: 2//0/2/
O  TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) N PLANNER ASSIGNED: MMo
& ZOHE Sk & | TABICAC: SYmnprre MaruR TABICAC DATE:QJZA[Z{QG ‘30
i < . . ‘
01 CONFORMING 2C) ® | PCMEETING DATE: 4/4/2/ 8 S:00 £/t
B NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC ?EET!NG DATE: 5‘}5./1'[ te, ‘?: 00 4./,
FEE: §2,233.%°
USE PERMIT (UC) t
VARIANCE (vC) NAME: Edbon LLC-50% & Hanson DAD Trust 50% c/o B.Cisneros
8  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT & o | ADDREss: 1760 Hardrock St
STANDARDS (Ws) §§ 4 | ciry: Las Vegas sTate: NV zp. 89156-7196
O DESIGN REVIEW (DR) S8 | teLepHONE: CELL:
0 PUBLIC HEARING SIS Py
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME/ nawe: Storybook Homes
oo
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) z ADDR?_SS: 3625 S Town Center Dr S
o . Las Vegas - NV . 891
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wey | S | ©ITY: g PIATE: ok
. TELEPHONE: ceLL: 702-460-3436
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) < | e-maw: jcooper@sbhiv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
SRERESKAT name. LAS Consulting-Lucy Stewart
; = .
H EXTENSION OF TIME (£T) % appRress: 1930 Village Center Circle Bldg 3-577
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) g Jorr: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 7p. 89134
w - 702-499-6469 . 702-499-6469
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) § ] ReCPROHE : - CELL: s
8 | E-maiL: Stewplan@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #: 1655
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION )

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-19-403-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Owens & Walnut
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Rezone to RUD

(1. We} the undersignad swear and say that (i am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise quaiified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and alil the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respacts true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be compiete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. {J. We) aiso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or it designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said proj for the purpose of advising the public of the pro d application. | 4 = e An oy onfe ¥V G Tt ndas
perty » pc e EERC don t?;\zﬂfﬁ;ﬁ‘a; MAnAGIAY Wik mbte Teustee
¥ £y A Wi 13

4 ™y ) e O " r);i\ e i oa

N A YT o Edion AAL
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF Nevada ELY GALDAMEZ
COUNTY OF :gfm NOTARY PUBLIC

e STATE OF NEVADA
Gaste) My Commission Expires: 07-20-2024
Certificate No: 16-3337-1

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE Me on _ NOYEMber 144k , 2020 (DATE)
By nd' 11 { Vi i ¥y

NOTARY J
PUBLIC:

S

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of altorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev 1W/21/20



LAS Consulting, Inc.

1930 Village Center Circle, Bldg 3, Suite 577
Las Vegas, NV 89134

(762} 499-6469-celi.

(7012} 946-0857-fux

February 8, 2021

Mr. Mark Donahue, Principal Planner

Clark County Current Planning

500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Project Description and Compelling Justification, APR-20-100823 ‘- ;\
Dear Mr. Donahue: '\\3 v

Please accept this letter as our project description and compelling justification for a non-
conforming zone change. The project is as follows:

Project Description:

The subject parcel is currently zoned: Multiple-Family Residential - High Density [25
Units per Acre] (R-4)

Planned Land use: RUC - Residential Urban Center - From 18 to 32 du/ac. Sunrise Manor
Requested Zoning: RUD- Residential Urban Density-up to 14 units per acre.

The request is 3.66 acres located at the northwest corner of Owens Avenue and Walnut
Road. There is a wash to the west, a mobile home estate development to the north, a
shopping center to the south across Owens Avenue and a vacant lot to the east and to
the southeast. The request is to reduce the density from up to 25 units per acre to 11
units per acre. The proposed subdivision is 39 lots ranging in size from 2450 to 4089
square feet. In addition, there are 9 open space lots and 156 parking spaces provided.

Storybook Homes proposes to develop an RUD single-family residential development.
The site is located on the northwest corner of Walnut Road and Owens Ave. County
code requires a minimum lot of size of 2000 square feet and the minimum shown on
this request is 2450 square feet with an average of 2682 square feet. The internal
roadways will consist of 37’ wide private streets. All houses will be two stories in height.



Waivers:

We are requesting:

1) Drawing No 222 Driveway & BCR Separation - Standard is 12’ from back of curb (BCR)
to Driveway. We are requesting to be allowed 9.4’ for Lot 1 only (a 22% decrease).

This proposed development is requesting a rezone to RUD with typical lot sizes of 35’ x
70’. It is not uncommon for projects that are zoned RUD (or even R2) to request this
type of waiver. For this lot, the site layout was designed to provide additional width for
Lot 1 to allow for a 9.4’ BCR to driveway distance. Although Walnut Road is an 80’ ROW,
observed traffic flow in this area is substantially below typical traffic volumes. This
community will also have private streets with speed limits posted to keep vehicular
speeds low which will aid in the safety of vehicles pulling out of driveways near
intersections.

2) Title 30.56.090e Intersection Separation — Standard offset 125’. We are requesting
88.37" as measured from back of curb to back of curb or 83.37' as measured from
property line to property line (50% reduction).

This waiver pertains to the proposed entry street off Walnut Road. This is a common
waiver for subdivisions with typical lot depths of less than 115 feet. This development
will consist of private streets with posted speed limits which will mitigate any safety
concerns.

3) Table 30.40-2 RUD ~ Rear Principal Structure Setback — Standard “Building additions”
up to 50% of the width of the building may encroach into the setback up to 10 feet from
the pear property line. We request a waiver that allows for up to 60% of the width of
the building may encroach into the setback up to 10 feet from the property line. This
represents a 12% increase.

This proposed increase greatly enhances the useability of the proposed house plans for
prospective home buyers. We are requesting this waiver for the entire subdivision as all
house plan models have this feature.

Design Review
We are requesting a design review to increase the grade. There is an area in the center
of the site that needs some fill- the worst-case scenario would be four feet, so we are

requesting four feet.

We are also requesting a design review for the house plans.
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Compelling Justification "Compelling Justification" means the satisfaction of the
following criteria for proposed nonconforming zone boundary amendments:

1.

2‘

A change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption, re-adoption or
amendment of the land use plan that have substantially changed the character or
condition of the area, or the circumstances surrounding the property, which
makes the proposed nonconforming zone boundary amendment appropriate;

The area has developed as a mixture of housing types- mobile home estates, single
family homes and multi-family. An RUD development will provide for home
ownership and provide a nice transition between the mobile home estates and the
traffic on Owens.

The density or intensity of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning is

compatible with the existing and planned land uses in the surrounding area; The
residential developments in the area are mostly R-T, R-2 with some R-4 in the area.
This proposed community is consistent with the existing developments in the area.

There will not be a substantial adverse effect on public facilities and services, such
as roads, access, schools, parks, fire and police facilities, and stormwater and
drainage facilities, as a result of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning;
This request reduces the density for this property by half so the impact on services
will be reduced.

This proposed small residential development and will add less students to the local
schools.

4. The proposed nonconforming zoning conforms to other applicable adopted

plans, goals, and policies; and discourage nonconforming zone changes. Any
approvals for nonconforming zoning requests should be conditioned to provide
buffering from adjacent conforming properties. The adjacent parcels are R-T, R-
4, C-1 and R-2 zoned property and the trend is for residential development in this
area.

10 Encourage site designs to be compatible with adjacent land uses and off-site
circulation patterns, especially when the adjacent land use is a lower density or
intensity. The adjacent parcel to the south is commercial; to the north is R-T,
across the wash to the left is zoned R-3 but developed as single family, and vacant
land to the east. The trend in the is for residential development in this area

14 All developments should be designed to accommodate and encourage
recycling. This design will accommodate the recycling truck.

16 All new perimeter walls, fences, driveways, trails, and other surfaces should
be decorative. Encourage designs to visually minimize the stark appearance of a
monotonous block wall face and should use alternative materials made from
renewable and recyclable sources that do not trap and radiate heat. Incorporate

[F% ]



design elements to discourage graffiti and encourage graffiti-resistant wall
treatments. All planned walls will be decorative.

39 Appropriate buffers, setbacks, parking, landscaping, and other regulated
onsite and off-site development issues should be included in single family

developments. Landscaping is provided to create an attractive streetscape.

We believe this request will be an asset to the community and respectfully request
approval of this application.

Yours truly,
Lucy Stewowt

Lucy Stewart



04/06/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

OWENS & WALNUT OWENS AVE/V/@M NUT RD
(TITLE 30) ,
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /

TM-21-500020-EDBON, LL.C & HANSON D.A.D. TRUST: /

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 39 residential lots and common IL s on ¥ Aacres iman RUD
(Residential Urban Density) Zone

Generally located on the north side of Owens Avenue and the west side,of Waler

Sunrise Manor. WM/md/jd (For possible action) / i

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-19-403-001

LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - RESIDENTIAL URB 18 DU/AC TO 32 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Addzgéss: N/

square feet and 4, 089 square feet, respectlvely The primary ingress and egress to the proposed
ment is vi 9/@ alnut Road, a public street. The interior of the development is serviced by
multiply private streets, measuring 37 feet in width. Private street “A” is oriented in an east/west
direction\and€onnects to Walnut Road. Private street “A”™ terminates at the western portion of
the development, adjacent to common element “C”. Private streets “B” through “D”, oriented in
a north/south direction, stem from private street “A” and terminate along the south boundary of
the project site, adjacent to Owens Avenue. Common element “C”, located at the northwest
portion of the site with an area measuring 7,822 square feet, provides the open space for the
development where 7,800 square feet of open space is required. Existing 5 foot wide attached
sidewalks are located along Owens Avenue and Walnut Road. No sidewalks are provided within
the interior of the single family residential development.




Landscaping
The plans depict an existing 5 foot wide attached sidewalk located adjacent to Owens Avenue

and Walnut Road. A 10 foot wide landscape area is proposed behind the attached\sidewalks
along the right-of-way. The street landscape area consists of 15 gallon trees plapfed 1§ feet on
center in conjunction with shrubs and groundcover. Street landscape areas, mesuring A feet in
iies of Lots

per Code requirements. A proposed 6 foot high decorative perimet, 1 is located along

the east and south boundaries of the project site, adjacent to Walnu venue,

respectively.

Prior Land Use Requests \ />
Application Request & \/ A?'Afn Date” |
Number

WC-18-400223 | Waivers of conditions of a zon®, change <f’?&pproved November
(NZC-0171-08) | requiring the following; M a maximuy of 96\ by BCC 2018
units; and 2) turn the puilding~on the northwest \

instead of east/wesi in juncti
proposed multiple\ faynidy
development - expired

WS-18-0792 Reduced-streetJandscaping aréa for apropdsed Approved | November
mm res{dential eveldpment | by BCC 2018
(apartmenis) - expired { ,

NZC-0171-08 [ Airst ¢ tens)on of/time to\reclas ify this site to | Approved | June 2011
(ET-0048-11) <R—4 oning’ for afi_apartmdnt cefnplex - zoning | by BCC

made permanent with This.aprlication

DR-0209-09 \ﬁtment W waiver of condition Approved ' May 2009
of\a zone‘change~( ~0171-08) requiring a | by BCC
//’—‘\\1 aximum of\96 units - expired

£
/NZC-O] -08 Rt;clé‘ii(ﬁed this site to R-4 zoning for an Approved | May 2008
1 me

A Y

7

4

\ aparimeqt complex by BCC
N\ | ZC-1883-00 \ Rec assifi»;‘};i/ the eastern portion of the subject | Approved | September
N \ | parcgl from T-C to R-T zoning by BCC 2000
A,

Ss‘(oundMnd (}/e

\_| Planned LAnd Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North\\;{eside 1al Suburban (up to 8 | R-T Single family residential
u/ae] ,
South | CHy of Las Vegas C-1 Shopping center
East | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R-T Undeveloped
dw/ac)
West | Public Facilities ) R-T Drainage channel




Related Applications
Application | Request
Number ) 7 7
NZC-21-0066 | A nonconforming zone change request to reclassify the projecy£ite frgm R-4
zoning to RUD zoning for a single family res1dent1a1)2§o@>nt is a

companion item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets}&
30.

Analysis
Current Planning

Nevada Revised Statutes:

PRELIMINARS/{}TAF ,
lanni
Current P fmmn ~)

If approved
pticant is advised t@&myy/is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
icati including ‘qpplications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance \ith\the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
n circymstancads or egult fons may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
i 1e may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
substan{ial work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final
all, or ‘?portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded
#years 4r it will expire.

Public*Works - Hevelopment Review

° B\iﬁ}a{m study and compliance;

* Drafhage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;

e Traffic study and compliance;

¢ Right-of-way dedication to include 54 foot property line spandrel on the southeast portion
of the site;

¢ If required by the Regional Transportation Commission (RTC), dedicate and construct
right-of-way for bus turnout including passenger loading/shelter areas in accordance with
RTC standards.




e Applicant is advised that off-site improvement permits may be required and that approval
of this application will not prevent Public Works from requiring an alternate design to
meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approvals.

Current Planning Division - Addressing

e Approved street name list from the Combined Fire Communicatitns Ceéxér shall be
provided;

e Private streets shall have approved street names and suffixes.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
e Applicant is advised to show on-site fire lane, turning’radius
wide enough at turn around at end of street A).

and turnarouiyds. (roa not

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCW
* Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection\(POC) requesf has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@ cleanwatertesm.com &fid reference POC Tracking

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: STORY

CONTACT: LUCY ST
BLDG 3 STE 5771.AS

'SULTING, 1930 VILLAGE CENTER CIRCLE,

trj
pe
=



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: TM- 2|- So0020 DATE FILED: 2Jio [o |

PLANNER ASSIGNED: MNp

TAB/CAC: SUNRLSE pMapog TABICAC DATE:3/l1]21 @ §:30
PC MEETING DATE:; 9{5221 2 ZLool-M.

BCC MEETING DATE: 5/5 3¢ ¢ .00 p.p1

FEE:_$750."

® TENTATIVE MAP (TM)

DEPARTMENT USE

Name: Edbon LLC 50% & Hanson DAD Trust 50% cfo B. Cisneros

E o | ADDRESs: 1760 Hardrock St.
i %’ ciTy: Las Vegas » sTATE: NV 7p. 89156-7196
o -
& O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL:

NAME: Storybook Homes

z ADDRESS: 3625 S. Town Center Dr.

_-gj ciTy: Las Vegas state: NV 2p. 89135

& | TELEPHONE: 702-877-7040 CELL:

* | ema: jcooper@sbhiv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

. name: Las Consulting- Lucy Stewart

"g' Appress: 1930 Village Center Circle 3-577

& | cirv: Las Vegas sTATE: NV___ zip: 89134

¥ |teLerrone, 702-4996469 CELL: 702-499-6469

8 | EmaL: stewplan@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #: 165577

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-19-403-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Owens & Walnut
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Owens & Walnut

L \{Ve) th.e undgrsigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or {am, are) ctherwise qualified to

minalg this appfmbos; under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers

contained he(esn are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
Comprehe i

. : lucted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County nsive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
signs on tpepd property for the purf?se of advising the public of the proposed application.

/}://(//Vio{?} Ve./ LG Oinniy £ Hangen ) ’ti?,a:sl = 3 A0 Hangpn Teust
-Qi@é_/wﬁﬂo“«/’/ TR claudine A Honssn, Teuskee OA0 Nunssn Taust
Property Ow?er (%ignature)* - Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF LAy { /
COUNTY OF e

: Oy T
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON D CLe e bf@f / b{ F)'u;' (JKDATE
By De AALS K 'fizf\‘a(‘-{'\‘ cnd Cla vAiald /. I‘-i&/\-’bt:\/\

L SYATNG LAA % %ﬂ%‘rw

EHARON L. YAMANE
NOTARY PUSLIC
STATE OF NEVADA
My Commission Expires: 04-10-2021
Certificate No: 89-35503-1

=

fNOTE: Corgorate deciaragion of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documen
55,8 corporation, partnership, {rust, or provides signature in a representative capacify.

tation is required if the applicant and/or property owner




TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER:¢7%- 2/ - o602 0 DATE FILED: ijlﬁ/;'z/
™ TENTATIVE MAP (TM PLANNER ASSIGNED:mA0
i TABICAC: foppiis maroR TABI/CAC DATE: 7//ife] o €:3°/A,

PC MEETING DATE: _#/4/z
BCC MEETING DATE: _¢/cf;
FEE: _§770.%

DEPARTMENT USE

Name: Edbon LLC 50% & Hanson DAD Trust 50% c/o B. Cisneros

E & ADDRESs: 1760 Hardrock St.
‘g é city: Las Vegas staTe: NV z1p. 89156-7196
‘@E O | TELEPHONE: CELL:

E-MAIL:

NAME: Storybook Homes

% ADDRESS: 3625 S. Town Center Dr.
g |oiry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip; 89135
§ TELEPHONE: 702-877-7040 CELL:
E-MAIL: jcOooper@sbhlv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
- name: Las Consulting- Lucy Stewart
I | aooress: 1930 Village Center Circle 3-577
g ciry; Las Vegas sTaTE: NV zp. 89134
% TELEPHONE: 702-499-6469 CELL: 702-499-6469
& | e-maiL: stewplan@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #: 165577

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-19-403-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Owens & Walnut
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Owens & Walnut

L j\l}le) the unda_rsigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application. or (am, are) otherwise qualified o
zmbakg this app%:m’omjx under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all ti':e statements and answers
contained hefeon are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
bgfnrs: a hegmg can be conducted. (), We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
signs on said property fqg,ltge purpose of advising the public of the proposed application '

e ™Ne e T . Dwana 23‘@‘&&&& Managmy flembee
. YiW i S # - oda ) Qi )
o) o Aushie of Cden e
Property Owner (Signaturé)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF O O
COUNTY OF O SHARON L. YAMANE
, 1) C NOTARY PUBLIC
smsomeo o smpoogeveon DG n B /4 2000 .
ey , = = ires: 04-1

i();TARYI y b {‘SN(-}Q‘@C) Certificate No; 99-35503-1

PUBLIC: __A,A oL+ 4\/@6;(/63_4%
{

*:NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signat

e et O SRS 37 S

ure documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner



04/06/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

VEHICLE RENTAL FREMONT ST/OAKEY BLVD
(TITLE 30) /K\
PUBLIC HEARING /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-21-0052-DENTWORKS BUSINESS TRUST & STUCKEY F lﬂ NK TRS:

USE PERMIT to allow for vehicle rental in conjunction witl’an\exi ing vshicle sales and
maintenance facility on 0.9 acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort ar

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
162-01-601-002

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - COM

A

BACKGROUND: /

Project Descriptio ,
General Summary
e Site Addregs: 2925Efemont Street

e Site Acreages 0.9

isting vehicle sales and maintenance facility consisting of a modular sales
maintenance building. Parking is located on the southwest side (front) of
the site aud alorg the southeast side of the site. Access to the site is from Fremont Street,
Landscaping

The plans depict the existing 15 foot wide landscape area with an attached sidewalk along
Fremont Street. An intense landscape buffer is located on the northeast side of the site. No
changes are proposed or required for the existing landscaping.



Elevations
The approved plans depict a 1 story, 16 foot high vehicle sales office building and a 1 story, 16
foot high vehicle maintenance building. The vehicle sales office building is a mod building
with grey as the primary color and purple as an accent color. The vehicle maintenarfce b ilding is
constructed of vertical metal siding with colors to match the sales office. Addj onally
elevation depicts 3 overhead steel roll-up doors. The roof is screened by me
visually reflect a flat roofline. /
1dpd ¢

Floor Plans

The approved plans show a 1,598 square foot vehicle sales office’bt t}«uﬂ/ons' ting of gffices,
breakroom, conference room, and restroom. The vehicle maipfenance building is'y 2,400 square
foot shell building.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification y
The applicant indicates that the site is mg(nt%oved forvehicle syles and maintenance. The

site plan shows that there is room on th¢ site for the™display spaces and\the applicant states that
the proposed use will not have a negative impaRhe strrounding arca’

Prior Land Use Requests
' Application Request \ Vv Action Date
Number

A
- ET-18-400229 ;1}( extension of \lime ﬂ\u a vehicle sales and | Approved | December
(UC-0654-16) a'ntep&z\thcﬂi / by BCC 2018

UC-0654-16 {"Vehicfs;?ﬁ'es d maint¢nane¢ facility with | Approved | November
Nreduced\s€paration fromresitlefitial by BCC 2016

UC-0039-15 ]K(Kiuced separation for g-vehicle maintenance | Approved | March
_——~_ | facility witfﬁ?m S - expunged by BCC 2015
z/c.e@s-ocs \%i;:h\siiﬁed 2 acres from C-2 to H-1 zoning | Approved | June 2006

(this s

| e e was ingluded) by BCC
e
<Surr0 ding Dand Us \
, lanneﬂ Land| Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
% ?\?orth I%‘Qsi:i/?iial Medium (from 3 to | R-T & H-1 Undeveloped & manufactured
\__ | 14Ny/c) & fommercial Tourist home park
Sou‘iK City of Laé Vegas, Commercial | C-2 & H-2 Commercial buildings &
| Tourist/{(gonunercial General undeveloped
East \R\::}idéntial Medium (from 3 to  R-T & H-2 Undeveloped & manufactured
1¥du/ac) & Commercial Tourist home park
West | City of Las Vegas C-2 | Undeveloped

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.



Analysis

Current Planning
A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by g2
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One of severl criteria the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location/and depfonstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent py i

This proposed use will be located on a site that was previously apprefed for vehicls sales and
maintenance as part of UC-0654-16. The plans show enough parking ‘

uses on the site. Vehicle rental facilities are compatible witlyfelated’vehicle typg uses siich as
sales and maintenance. Staff finds that the proposed use is€onsis} C
can
support the request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

/
If this request is approved, the Board ai{d/or Commi3sion find$\that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumeraled intthe Comprehensive Mastér Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF C

applicatigfis, inc applications Yor e<tensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformarice with the regulations 1 < at the time of application; a substantial change

in circumstahges or regulations may weirant denial or added conditions to an extension of
{ e ma

e Applicant i advi the County \s currdptly rewriting Title 30 and future land use

e;the extension of i enied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no sithstariial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
ication mist cymmenca within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

= \Applicant is“advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and if apy” existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional capacity
ection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: TINA CHAN

CONTACT: TINA CHAN, QUEEN MOTORCARS LLC, 2925 FREMONT ST., LAS
VEGAS, NV 89104




o WA it AL 1

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
app. NumBer: _[A¢, -2 |- T05R pate FiLED: 33 /2]
0O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)  ", u. 1 PLANNER ASSIGNED:
ZONE CHANGE & | rasicac: Sunfise Mangr TaBicAC DATE: 3/1/ ] 2/
e .
0 CONFORMING (2C) ~» | pcmeeTING DATE: H/(p/2(
) NONCONFORMING (NZC) | BCC MEETING DATE:
FE® Q75
B USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (vC) name: Dentworks Business Trust
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | ?_:,,5 | abpress: P.O. Box 30564
STARDARDS (W5 . gﬁ city: Las Vegas sTAaTE: NV zp; 89173
O DESIGN REVIEW (DR) 26 | TELEPHONE: 702-286-2355 ceLL: 702-286-2355
0 PUBLIC HEARING e | E-maiL: dentworkz@gmail.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

Queen Motorcars LLC
i N E:
0O STREET NAME / i

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) - ADDRT_SS: 2925 Fremont St
8 |oary: Las Vegas state: NV zip. 89104
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC é
i & 1 TELePHONE: 702-991-0111 ceLL: 702-336-8462
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) < | e-mai: queenmotorcars@gmail.CcREF CoNTACT 1D #:
O ANNEXATION e
REQUEST (ANX) i :
O EXTENSION OF TIME (E | NAME Tina chan
i : g ADDRESS: 2925 Fremont St.
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) 8 |Jociry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zp. 89104
~ . 702-336-8462 . 702-336-8462
0 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: CELL: 336-8
8 | e-malL: tina@queenmotorcars.Comrer coNTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) :

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): .162-01-601-002
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 2925 Fremont Street, Las Vegas, NV 89104
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Short Term Motor Vehicle Leasing Use Permit

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all pians, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for th //u(;};e of advising the public of the proposed application.

2425 Fremont Woldinas LLC,
Bentwmke—BtmiW Erank 57L¢4c/<g>/

Prof Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

stateoF _Aulanla

COUNTYOF __ (/ATF PAMELA RUSSELL
R \ =20, ¥ 3 Notary Public, State of Nevada

sugsscms%w SWORN BEFOREZE oN j (DATE) BN & sopointment No. 19-8745-01

\ ( f -~ N b o :

By | s A - ) f/ My Appt, Expires Aug 9, 2023

NOTARY ,

PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attomey, o signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 10/21/20



Planner
Qop\{ October 1, 2020

Justification Letter UC- 2(~ 005 "N

The application for this use permit is to conduct motor vehicle rentals and leasing at
2925 Fremont St., Las Vegas, NV 89104. The parcel number is 162-01-61-002. Several
inspections were recently completed for this property. It has already been licensed to operate
as a class IV secondhand dealer in regards to used motor vehicle sales.

 would like to be able to rent out various automobiles and motorcycles for 31 days or
less. I understand leasing out motor vehicles for longer than 31 days requires an additional
permit and license. There will be 5 vehicles for rent, parked in the back row of the lot and they
will be stored in the enclosed shop building behind the main building outside of business hours.
This rental business will be in conjunction with the already approved secondhand dealer license
currently operating and the circulation of these rental vehicles will not impact the site and the
surrounding area.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns. The best contact

number to reach me at is (702) 336-8462. Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Best regards,

o~ \\.
¢ IGad
~_V

Tina Chan



04/06/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

RIGHT-OF-WAY WALNUT RD/CHEYPNNE AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-21-0059-CRP III CHEYENNE LV, LLC:

(For possible action)

<

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-18-501-001

LAND USE PLAN:
BACKGROUND:

Project Description
The plan shows the

Prmr Land-Use Reguests <\
Ap ication quest Action Date
mber

f ZC-1 (Vﬁ()@\ Recla\mﬁ&fron *-2 to M-D zoning, distribution | Approved | March
\center, \setb throat depth, and landscaping by BCC 2019
ZC- 05( $-08 eclassified the southern 3.7 acres of the site to Approved | June 2008
M-D zoning for an office retail complex with a | by BCC
igi review in C-2 zoning on the northern 1.2

ZC-0N6-07 )(éclassiﬁed the site to C-2 zoning for future Approved | March
/| commercial development 7 ‘ by BCC 2007

Surrounding Land Use ,

Planned Land Use Category ' Zoning District | Existing Land Use
' North | Business and Design/Research = C-2 | Storage yard

Park |




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
South | Business and Design/Research | M-D Office warehouse compléx
Park ;
East | Business and Design/Research | R-3 Multiple famﬂy(ldenﬁ}/
Park
West | Business and Design/Research | C-2 & R-3 Multiple fafily residential &
| Park ., undeveloped

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \/\

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request me€ts the goals and pu poses of\Title
30. \/
Analysis '

Public Works - Development Review W)

Staff has no objection to the vacation of right-of-way to\accommedate detached sidewalks for
Walnut Road.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

Publs Vorks - Development Review
e Right6f-way dedication to include additional right-of-way for a 54 foot radius spandrel

at tie northwest corner of the site;

¢ Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.
Applicant is advised thatthe installation of detached sidewalks will require the
recordation of this vacation of excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for
utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic control.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: CAPROCK PARTNERS
CONTACT: RICK GOEBEL, KIMLEY-HORN, 7740 N. 161X ST
PHOENIX, AZ 85020 '




VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

e w | APP. NUMBER: VS-2/- C@ i‘% 9 DATE FILED: 2-/0-202 |
B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | & | PLANNER ASSIGNED: /< %7
O EASEMENT(S) & | raBcac: Sunrise Mauor TABICAC DATE: 3! ~252
B RIGHT(S)}-OF-WAY E |PCMEETINGDATE: “/~6-2021 7pm &30 prm.
$ | BCC MEETING DATE: _—
ogmmmmeen 1§ | o
name: CRP 1l Cheyenne LV LLC
E « | Appress: 1300 Dove Street, Suite 200
i g city: Newport Beach sTaTE: CA zip: 92660
§ O | TeLEPHONE: 949-524-2998 CELL:
E-maiL: SWalker@caprock-partners.com
name: CapRock Partners
% appress: 1300 Dove Street, Sutie 200
g city: Newport Beach sTATE: CA zip: 92660
& | TELEPHONE: 949-524-2998 CELL:
< | e-mai: swalker@caprock-partners.com REF CONTACT ID #:
~ | namE: Rick Goebel
& | Appress: 7740 N. 16th Street, Suite 300
g city: Phoenix sTATE; AZ zip: 85020
& | TeLEPHONE: 602-216-1255 CELL: 702-501-4906
8 | E-malL: rick.goebel@kimley-horn.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-18-501-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 3919 E Cheyenne Ave

I, {We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the propesty involved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified o initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information o the atiached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached herelo, and all the statements and answers conlained
herein are in all respects tue and comec! to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete end accurale before a hearing
can be conducled,

RV 2 1{ - Jon Pharris
- gy ®
gr’bpaﬁy &wner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF NEVADA o n
COUNTY OF _— {;{ | . &
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN %@ﬁéﬁ’ééw g (DATE)

By 5 P o
NOTARY 3 )
PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signalure documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corparation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 6/12/20



Kimley»Horn

December 11, 2020

Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 8. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Cheyenne & Walnut Industrial Project (PW20-18589) — Walnut Road Vacation
Justification Letter

To Whom it May Concern,

The letter is to support of the proposed right-of-way vacation for APN: 140-18-501-001 as
required per ZC-19-0099. The existing right-of-way was dedicated per recorded document
OR:0068:0394037.

The proposed Right-of-Way vacation along Walnut Road is in support of the proposed
Cheyenne & Walnut Industrial Project. The 5' vacation is to accommodate the detached sidewalk that
is proposed along Walnut Rd. This vacation is being submitted to comply with the conditions of the
approval set forth by Clark County.

We respectfully request your approval of this vacation to support the subject project and
appreciate your consideration of this matter.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

PH:702-501-4906 Vo =20 . 8Os,
EMAIL: Rick.Goebel@kimley-horn.com =+ 3

Sincerely,

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

il

By: Rick Goebel
Associate

kimley-horn.com

7740 N. 16th Street. Suite 300 Phoernix AZ 85020

602 944 5500



04/06/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

ACCESSORY STRUCTURES GLACIER AXE/LEE ST
(TITLE 30) |

PUBLIC HEARING /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST r

WS-21-0053-EARNEST, CHARLES V.: /
o3

2) reduce building separation for accessory structures in corfjunctign with an kxisting single

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the foll :‘?ﬂ f reduge setbadks; and
family residence on 0.1 acres in an R-T (Manufactured Hom€ Resigéntial) Zone. \/
Generally located on the east side of Glacier Avenue, {15 feet ML&: Street withinSunrise

Manor. MK/sd/jd (For possible action)

o1
P \ \

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-22-212-038

WAIVERS OF DEVELOE

4 )53 Glacier Avenue

Site Acreage? 0.1

Number 6f Lots/Units: 1

jeel Type: Accessory structures

Building Height (feet): 8

e Square Feet: 270 (storage unit)/100 (shed)/64 (dollhouse)




Site Plans
The plans depict an existing manufactured home located along Glacier Avenue. The request is
for existing accessory structures that currently encroach into the side and rear yard setbacks and
a reduction in the building separation of less than 6 feet. Currently, an existing shed (Bijlding 1)
encroaches into the rear and side yard set back to zero feet from the property Jifie locaied in the
southeast portion of the lot. A second existing dolthouse (Building 2) encpdaches info the side
yard set back to 1 foot from the property line located in the northeast portion of thelot and has a
5 foot separation from the residence. A larger storage unit (Building 3)1s shown alony the south
portion of the lot and encroaches into the side yard set back to 2
Access is from Glacier Avenue with a driveway that currently acg

Landscaping
Landscaping is not a part of this request.

Elevations ,
The plans depict 3 accessory structures each a maximum &f 8 feet in gaéight with wood siding and
pitched rooflines. \ \

Floor Plan \
Building 1 is 100 square feet; Building \? is 64 square Toet, and\Buil g 3 is 270 square feet.
The plans depict an open floor plan for th storts.

Applicant’s Justification

was replacing) damaged shigfgles and was cited by Clark County Public
Response Office forbuildjxg without 4 permi
e’/

Surrounding Laid Use

Planned Land Use Category’ | Zoning District Existing Land Use

Norw %sh:ﬁmﬁal s&im%\/ R-T Manufactured homes
N

Fasiy’& West

AnalysiV

Current Planning
Waivers of Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a



substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

ay be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
sAowards completion within the time specified; and that this
nce within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Clark\ ounty Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
® cothment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: CHARLES EARNEST

CONTACT: CHARLES EARNEST, 1017 GRANITE ASH AVE.
89081

» NORTH LAS VEGAS, NV




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

ApP.NUMBER: \\/ 6~ D\ = QOS2 LATE FILED: _2:%_{_

O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: c) W

T DESIGN REVIEW (DR}

.
G 2OME CHANGE L | TABICAC: Swnnise Vuvg TABICAC DATE: 3 / ( / 3—}
= « ( -
SCORBEORNING (5} | PC MEETING DATE: U/ Q =Y
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEET}? 0%57 =0 %
O USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (VC) name: CHAaRies V. Enedes—
&/ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | P . | appRess: 8002 Secleralant L
WA 5
e W "g caty:_L-As VEGAS STATE: _wov ziP:_EA1223
83
o

TELEPHONE: 102-2Z1 3 -\c0C  CELL: 30Z2-Z13 - 1600

SRR NS ema: ChuckieHgersé Yohoeo.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) "
— NAME: (, ‘r\%uz S \/ Ea;; N ST
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) % ADDRESS: 8 CO2 SecletTolant Ll
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) e CITY: Lo~ Ve GAs STATE: vy 2P & A1273
& | TELEPHONE: 3C2-213-16CC  cEl: A02-213 -1600
<L i s 3 N
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E-MAIL: Cnockl e H9 ers €, REF CONTACT ID #:
e el . LOY
O ANNEXATION X Sho0. cor
REQUEST {ANX)
NAME:
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) 4 .
g ADDRESS:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY: STATE: ZIP:
s o N
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: CELL:
3 E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #: QQ 12820

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): |- C -22 - 212-C3E
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: L ¥ E S (hinsczel pve
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: WWAIVERL OF DEVELOUMEST STanDALDS AlPircaToon

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say thal {f am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this apphcation, or (am. are] otherwise gualified 1o initiate
this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal descrption. all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge and beliel, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate belfore 8
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark Counly Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, 1o enler the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

Q Josde N G ronand CUARLE &\ YA e B
Property Owner (Signatur )* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF 3\‘«{~\» o L

COUNTY OF _ (LA Vo i A
suascm O AND SW RN aEFoR £ on__ e \\QUQ»\”\*U;X’ QB2 (oarey

. LEAH ELISABETH BANGE Q
: NOTARY PUBLIC i

. s STATE OF NEVADA
o LGN ). T Ro St | APPT NO. 18-3775-1 |
gg;gg/ ;O(, {.ﬁ%&&?ﬂ {f:»\’g___‘ . EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 24 2007

*NOTE: Corporale declaration of authority (or equivalent). power of attorney. or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or properly owner
is a corporation, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacily

Rev. 6/12/20



JUSTIFICATION LETTER -00S3
Q=003
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN \,\J 5

My name is Charles V. Earnest, | am the owner of property located at 6085 Glacier Avenue Las
Vegas NV 89156. | purchased this home on December 23 of 2015, when I got this property
there was 3 existing storage units and apparently, this sheds do not meet the measurements
approved by the county and | received a code enforcement violation Notice | hereby
respectfully request a waiver to meet the conditions that the county requires as far as
dimensions of this storage units and setbacks.

| was Cited by code enforcement when we were replacing some missing shingles on one of the
existing units, However, | did not build any of this structures.

Thank you

Respectfully

X Chotlry Y Gt

Charles V. Earnest
Owner




04/07/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

OFFICE/WAREHOUSE BUILDING LAMB BLVD/ALTO AVE
(TITLE 30) ;
PUBLIC HEARING /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-21-0061-KCP CONCRETE PUMPS:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for ti wing: W) parkipg lot
landscaping; and 2) allow modified driveway design standards:

140-17-210-001 ptn

RELATED INFORMATION: N\
/
APN:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT §
1. : ngers \on portjons of the site where landscape fingers are

¢ on Lamb Boulevard to 20 feet where a
d per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 20%

BACKGROUND:

Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: N/A

e Site Acreage: 4.1 (portion)/8.7 (overall site)



Project Type: Office/warehouse building
Number of Stories: 1 story with mezzanine level

Building Height (feet): 35 N\
Square Feet: 47,000 \2;
Parking Required/Provided: 71/97 Fd

Site Plans
The plans depict a proposed 47,000 square feet office/warehouse faci ty congigting of 1 building
located on the western portion of the site on the northeast corner0f Nam¥ Bowlevard Snd Alto
Avenue. The building is oriented in an east/west direction witi the dveérhead ro -up dooxs and

right-of-way or any residential uses. This property i& surrorinde Y existing ‘gr plapfied
industrial uses. All truck parking and loading areas «(ill be {ocated within the secube orage
yard on the north side of the building. Parking for the facility \&locatgd on the west, east, and
south sides of the development. The building is set back\94 feet fropt Lamb Boulevard, 74 feet
from Alto Avenue, and 95 feet from the nortl property lin 3
driveways on Alto Avenue and 1 driveway alons
provided to the remaining land to the
spaces where 97 parking spaces are

’ i;hty requires 71 parking
requost alsg/includes a waiver of

dans depict a 1 ‘storw 35/Toot high, office/warehouse building constructed of painted
concreta, tilt-up \panels \and 2/flat roof with parapet walls. The elevations also show glass
 systefns, decorative painted fin walls, vertical and horizontal reveal lines, and
mal canohjes,/ The Joading dock area will be located on the north side of the building and
scresped frony’publicview by the building itself. The secure storage yard is screened by 6 foot
high block walls with a decorative sliding gate on the east side of the development.

Floor Plafgs;
The plans show a 47,000 square foot building consisting of a lobby, office area, warehouse for 4
future tenants, and a 3,000 square foot second level mezzanine.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.



Applicant’s Justification
The applicant indicates this area has seen an increase in the development of primarily designated
manufacturing and commercial uses mixed with residential pockets of development. The
contemporary design of the building compliments the surrounding buildings &

overall site. Furthermore, the applicant indicates the throat

driveways to allow for ease of circulation interior to the site.
/{

to the site where trucks will maneuver is minor and will not d}et?%
pt

Prior Land Use Requests / / \
Application | Request & \//f&ctio
Number % '

VS-1421-06 Vacated and abandoned a portion of N%lt—of- §(ppr0ved by | November
' way being Lamb Boulevard ™~ C 2006

ZC-0419-06  Reclassified this site to ?m zon}ng\ \ A},sg:oved by | May 2006
| BCG
N 7
Surrounding Land Use \ \\ \ \\//

Planned Land Use Category \ Zoﬁi‘l}g/i)istrict E}isﬁng Land Use

North | Industrial M-1 Developed warehouse uses
& East /

South | Business pid Design/ Resjamh \\\fI*D i Undeveloped &
Park ﬂ f 3 office/warehouse building

West Busi\%s and Design/ Rﬁ% R\IV Undeveloped

Park

Y

Analysis
‘urrent\Planning
Waivers of\Development Standards

Acctording tWIe 3‘(}/ the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is approprigte for its existing location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
propel‘txz;;lfc}ed in the waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a

substantii]ly adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a dévelopment standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.



Waiver of Development Standards #1

Along the east portions of the parking lot there are a total of 2 landscape fingers that would be

required per code, and 1 additional landscape finger would be required in front of theroffice area

of the building. More specifically, these rows for parking would require a landscap® finyer every

6 parking spaces. Typically, in these situations where the spaces are interigf to the-site and
4, staff <jan/ support

located where trucks will maneuver to enter and exit the loading dock are4,
eliminating the landscape fingers.

Design Review # 1
The proposed development is in an area that generally has esty is) , Staff

developed in the area. Staff finds that the design con 1 Urban Land Use Polity’101 of
the Comprehensive Master Plan which ensures that indystrial de<eloppfents are complementary
with abutting uses through site planning and building &;1gn therefore, staff can support this
portion of the request.

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #2

stalls.

Desien Review #7 (

This design review représents the maxi
apphcatmn This information is based on prg

PRELIMRYARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e No gathering of individuals in an area that would result in an average density of greater

than 25 persons per acre per hour during a 24 hour period, not to exceed 50 persons per
acre at any time;



e Work with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department for the installation of security
cameras and surveillance operations;

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued WlthOWl zoning
inspection.

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 apd future/fand use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, wi{l be retiewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of applicatjeh; a substautial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added coriditions to an eXtension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project h
been no substantial work towards completion within
application must commence within 2 years of approva

Public Works - Development Review / .
» Drainage study and compliance;
¢ Drainage study must demonstrate that the pro&}ei grade ele

‘ation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed\o mitigagé drainage through the site;
Traffic study and compliance;

Full off-site improvements.

email, sewerlocationicleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
"0 too 3ta1n your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

APPLICQ\T KCP CONCRETE PUMPS
CONTACT: CHRIS TEACHMAN, LEESAK ARCHITECTS, 6280 S. VALLEY VIEW
BOULEVARD, SUITE 116, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118



LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATE FILED: __ 2/i0lz| APP. NUMBER: _IAJS. 21 . 00G |

O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: £x TAB/CAC: __Sunnse AMavor
©1  ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: TAB/CAC MTG DATE: 3/i1/21 TIME: G'?OP

1 CONFORMING (7C) FEE: _ $1 1o eo PC MEETING DATE: —

1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) L JCHECK#: _On. (a1 }oa}mcﬁ BCC MEETING DATE: __ Y/72/2;
o USE PERMIT (uUC) g COMMISSIONER: ZONE / AE /RNP: __A.( /AF. IS
O VARIANCE (o) OVERLAY(S)? __APZ -2 PLANNED LAND USE: _ S41 Tad

‘ PUBLIC HEARING? £/ N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: S¢0 FiGN? v /@
o gﬁ‘;‘g‘:ggsbggfomgm TRAILS? Y/ PFNA? Y/  LETTER DUE DATE:
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:

©I DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

7 PUBLIC HEARING Name: KCP Concrete Pumps
& o | ADDRESS: 201-5769 Production Way
" DESION REVIW ADR &4 | ciry. Langley state: BC 2, V3A 4NG

(ADR) % é 3 :

O STREET NAME/ & © | TELEPHONE: 604-539-2137 CELL:

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-maiL: MKIM@ksppumps.ca
T WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wC) Name: KCP Concrete Pumps

s AppRress: 201-5769 Production Way

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § CITY: Langiey staTE: BC 2ip: V3A 4N5
C1 ANNEXATION & | reLepone: 604-539-2137 CELL: R20722]

RERUEETIANA < | e-mai: mkim@ksppumps.ca REF cONTACTID#:_1QQ ||
= -
£ EAERRIN N e En ~ | Name: Chris Teachman (Lee & Sakahara Architects)

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION # £ | appress: 6280 S. Valley View Bivd. Ste 116
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) é ciTy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zjp. 89118

‘g TELEPHONE: 702-270-6600 ceLL: 702-296-9669
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION ) 8 | E-maiL: Cteachman@leesaklv.COMREF CONTACT ID #: 1LTSCO

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-17-210-001
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Lamb & Alto
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 1 Concrete tilt-up building for manufacturing/distribution

(L Wej the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the cwneris) of record on the Tax Ralis of the property invoived In this appicaton or (am. are! otherwise gualfies 1o
inate this application under Clark County Code, that the information on the altached legal descripton all plans. and draw ngs sltached herelo. and ai the statements and answers
contained herein are in @l respects true and correct 1o the best of my knowiedge and belief and the undersigned undersiands that this applicaton must be complete and accurpte
before & hearing can be conducted (i We} aiso authonze the Clak County Comprehensive Planning Department. or 1is designee to enter the premses and 10 install any reguired
8i3ns on saud propenty for the purpcse of advising the public of the proposed applicaton

C‘fﬂ-" 222 Néfﬂm\ F(/{’ Concrete PML/D; L"f:“d) A/ M‘fﬁ o 2@d

Prgpert:g QOwner (Signagurg)‘ . ’ Property Owner (Print) ‘
Qealse of Erca5h (liombs oy (ANADA- snatord. Jae Yyand [ee
soumTYOF [ AN S LECr R / J ] /

: s y y / ; ) g P T 020
suBSORIBED AN sworn Berore e on _ L7 e (g tedd £ $ J07k (DATE)
8y 2, Ailian Cazacy Notary Public

NOTARY :f}f::,s;sjr’; 20 th Avery LB AN {
PUBUC.%’ Pty Tl = e e Canata 7 4 ’f, ;’/;,{ A7 4,4{{/{{{&/ ’?{J:
*NOTE: Corporate éec:aréﬁar@gg;rsj 1y (orequivatent),'power efiSttofngy, or signature documentation is requ 1ed f the appicant and o ErCpetty owag:

is a corporation, parinership, st br frovides signature i a'represéMative capacity,




| LEE & SAKAHARA
ARCHITECTS, INC

ARCHITECTURE PLANNING

s il iy

October 28, 2020
REVISED February 04, 2021 —

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Reference: Justification for Design Review and Waivers for:
Ws-al- 006

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed distribution/warehouse building.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR:

- Alternative Parking lot Landscaping

- Reduction of Throat Depth

To Whom It May Concern:
On behalf of KCP Concrete Pumping Ltd, Lee & Sakahara Architects, respectfully submits this
application for the above referenced property, located at Lamb Bivd. & Alto Ave. in Sunrise Manor.

APN:
140-17-210-001

CURRENT LAND USE PLAN:
M-1 — Light Manufacturing / IND- Industrial

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
» Site Address: NE corner of Lamb Blvd. and Alto Ave.
Site Acreage: 8.1
Project Type: 1 concrete shell building
Number of Stories: 1 + Mezzanine
Building Height: up to 35 feet
Square Feet: 47,000
Parking Required/Provided: 71/97

2 & o @ ¢ o

Site Plans

The plans depict a proposed 47,000 square feet warehouse facility consisting of 1 building located on the
western portion of the site on the northeast comer Lamb Blvd. and Alto Ave. The site is bounded by
public right-of-way on the west and south side of the property. Access to the site is provided by two
driveways on Alto Ave. and one driveway along Lamb Blvd. Parking for the facility is located along the
east, south and west perimeter of the parcel. Loading areas are located on the north side and are
screened by a decorative masonry wall to the north and decorative metal fencing to the east and west
portion of the building. The trash enclosure is located on the east side of the property’ All service areas
that contain overhead door and loading docks are internalized and screened.

Off-site improvements for the entire parcel will be a part of the current design review along both Lamb
Bivd. and Alto Ave. Reference HTE 06-38818 for the approved off-site improvements. The eastern half of
the on-site property improvements will not be developed as a part of this application.

Landscaping
A 20-foot-wide plus landscape buffer is shown along the southern and western edges of the site

consisting of trees and groundcover. Interior to the site, landscaping is distributed throughout the
parking lot and around portions of the building footprints. Additionally, along the east property line, a
20-foot wide landscape buffer and a 5-foot 6-inch wide landscape buffer along the north property line



will be provided as part of the design of this project.

Elevations

The buildings have a contemporary architectural design consisting of tilt-up concrete panels with metal
canopies, glass store fronts, and vertical and horizontal reveal lines. There are multiple surface
planes and variations consisting of walls that are offset with contrasting design schemes. The height
of the buildings varies from 33 to 35 feet and has been designed to break up the roofline at the
endcaps of the building. The loading dock area will be screened from public view by the building and
from some parking lot landscape areas.

Floor Plans

The plans depict a bare shell distribution/warehouse building that will be constructed with an open
floor plan with future interior tenant improvements to adjust the space inside the building to meet the
needs of future tenants.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request. The exterior elevation shows schematic locations of where

signage may be intended to be placed on the building in the future.

Applicant’s Justification

This area has seen an increase in the development of primarily designated manufacturing and
commercial uses mixed with residential pockets of development. This project intends to bridge the
commercial uses with flex-space type uses. The contemporary design of the buildings compliments
the surrounding buildings and successfully screens the truck court from the right-of-way and the
residential neighborhoods to the west. The properties to the north, east and south are also M-D/M-1
under the planned Business Design and Research Park land use overlay and the industrial land use.

Currently, only half of the site will be developed, while the other half will include only the half-street
improvements.

Surrounding Land Use

Parcel Number | Planned Land Use Zoning Existing Land Use
Category District
North | 140-17-201-009 | IND — Industrial M-1 Light Manufacturing |
South | 140-17-301-001 | BDRP-Business Designand | M-D Designated
& 140-17-302- Research Park Manufacturing
001
East 140-17-201-007 | IND-Industrial M-1 Light Manufacturing
West 140-18-602-007 | Business Design and R-E Undeveloped
Research Park

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title 30.

Analysis

Zone Change
No Zone Change is requested as a part of this application.

Waiver of Standards

Alternative Design Standards
1) Request: Allow for 2 landscape fingers to be removed on the northeast portion of the site
behind the fenced area along with all planting and replace with gravel muich.



Justification: This project is scheduled to be a 2-Phase project. The first phase is the shell.
The second phase is the tenant improvement, which essentially makes this a build-to-suit
project. Though the parking requirements call for 72 parking spaces, the client has informed
us that no more than 40 employees will be working on site. Therefore, the extra parking
spaces are planned to be move to the northeast portion of the site.

2) Request: Reduction of throat depth requirements along Lamb Blvd. from 25'-0" to 20*-0".

Justification: The depth has been reduced to allow for ease of circulation. To allow for better
queuing parking near the entrance has been removed to allow for an extra 32'-0” facing Lamb
Blvd.

3) Request: Reduction of throat depth requirements along Alto Ave. from 25'-0" to 19'-0".

Justification: The depth has been reduced to allow for ease of circulation. To allow for better
queuing parking near the entrance has been removed to allow for an extra 28'-0" and 30'-0"
facing Alto Ave.

Design Review
The design of the building with the variations in building height complies with Urban Specific Policy 19 of

the Comprehensive Master Plan, which encourages varying building height and breaking up the mass of
a building. The proposed landscaping also complies with Urban Specific Policy 73, which encourages
perimeter and interior parking lot trees for shade and visual relief. Based on meeting the policies for the
building design the design review warrants approval.

Public Hearing Design Review to Extend Grade
Portions of the proposed building and project site are in excess of 18" above and below the existing

ground. The Finished Floor Elevation for the building has been determined based upon the adjacent
drainage flow depth in Lamb Blvd. Based upon the building flood protection criteria we are unable to
lower the finish floor elevation of the building & site grading to reduce the grade difference between
proposed grade and existing ground. The site grading has been designed to reduce the grade
difference between the proposed and existing ground surfaces as much as practical. The cut/fill
analysis indicates an export of approximately 2,590 Cubic Yards for the proposed development.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed
development. If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact our
office.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding the above-mentioned project, please feel free to
contact us.

Best Regards,

Chris Teachman, Vice President
Lee & Sakahara Architects, Inc.



